for, and no further Shareholders’ approval is required for, the allotment and issuance of the Consideration
Shares. An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Consideration Shares. The Consideration Shares, when issued upon Completion, will rank pari passu in all
respects with the then existing Shares in issue.

Assuming that no adjustment will be made to the Consideration, the number of the Consideration Shares
will be 200,000,000 Shares, with the 1st and 2nd tranches Consideration Shares being 100,000,000 and
100,000,000 Shares respectively. The 200,000,000 Consideration Shares represents approximately 3.66% of
the existing issued share capital of the Company, and approximately 3.53% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the issuance of the Consideration Shares. The following table shows the change in
shareholding structure on the Company upon issuance of each tranche of the Consideration Shares, assuming
that no adjustment will be made to the Consideration:

As at the date of
this announcement

After issuance of
Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
Number of

Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage

Lung Cheong Investment Limited and
concert parties (Note 1) 1,499,082,240 27.47 1,499,082,240 26.50

Haier Electrical Appliances Second and
concert parties 1,390,000,000 25.47 1,390,000,000 24.57

Public Shareholders
Vendor – – 200,000,000 3.53
Other public Shareholders (Note 2) 2,568,675,757 47.06 2,568,675,757 45.40

Total 5,457,757,997 100.00 5,657,757,997 100.00

Notes:

1. Lung Cheong Investment Limited is the existing controlling shareholder of the Company and a company
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability which is wholly-owned by Rare Diamond
Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands which in turn is owned as to 70% by Mr.
Leung Lun, an executive Director of the Company and 30% by Mr. Leung Chung Ming, who is the brother of
Mr. Leung Lun.

2. As at the date of this announcement, there are 500,000,000 outstanding warrants which can be, if fully exercised,
convertible to 500,000,000 new Shares. The warrants were issued on the basis of one warrant for each placing